The Company may found the branch offices in which it performs its activities. 

The resolution on the founding of the branch offices is passed by the Management Board with the 
consent of the Supervisory Board. 

SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES OF THE COMPANY 

Article 7 

The share capital of the Company amounts to EUR 1,340,772,262 (in writing: one billion three 
hundred and forty million seven hundred and seventy-two thousand two hundred and sixty-two 
euro). 

Article 8 

The share capital of the Company is divided into 76,550,000 shares without nominal value. 

All the shares of the first issue are ordinary and registered shares. Each share gives right to one vote. 

It is not possible to issue new bearer shares or to exchange the old shares for the bearer shares.

[...]

(approved share capital). The Management Board is authorized to increase the share capital in this 
manner up to the half of amount of the share capital at the time of coming into force of this 
provision of the Articles of Association, i.e., up to the amount of EUR 679,871,086 (in words: six 
hundred seventy-nine million eight hundred seventy-one thousand and eighty-six euro). 

Stake for the new shares is paid in rights, i.e., exclusively in a way that shares can be acquired as a 
substitution for claims that shareholders have towards the Company on the ground of right for 
payment of dividend of the Company. In that case, the decision of the Management Board, and the